10

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

IN THE COURYT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF GEAUGA COUNTY, OHIO

PATRICIA M. FLETCHER,
Administratrix of the

Estate cof VIRGIL G. SLUSHER,
Deceased,

Plaintiff,

vs. Case No.
GEAUGA HOSPITAL ASS0OC., INC., 97PT01Z26
et al.,
Defendants.
Deposition of RICHARD S. SILVER,
D.0O., called for examination undexr the statute,

taken before me, Denige M. Munguia, a Regigtered
Merit Reporter and Notary Public in and for the
State of Ohio, by agreement of counsel, at the
officeg of Jacobson, Maynard & Tuschman, North
Point Tower, 1001 Lakeside Avenue, Cleveland,
Ohio, on Thurgday, November 6, 1597, at 10:15%

o‘clock a.m.

L P

v

2
R
SRS |

425
%
5

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)}687-1161 ARKRON (330)253-8119

Xl




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

APPEARANCES:

On behalf of the Plaintiff:
Mugsca & Miralia, by
DANIEL M. FINELLI, ESQ.
Bond Court Building, Suite
Cleveland, Ohic 44114
{(216) 696-7777
On behalf of the Defendant
Geauga Hospiltal Assogc., Inc.:
Davis & Young, by
KEVIN M. NORCHI, ESQ.
1700 Midland Building
Cleveland, Ohio 44115-1027

(216) 348-1700

On behalf of the Defendant Dr. Blackburn:

Jacobson, Maynard,
Tuschman & Kalur, by
THOMAS KILBANE, ESQ.

North Point Tower

1262

1001 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 1600

Cleveland, Chio 44114-1192

(216) 736-8600

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO

CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Onn behalf of the Defendant Dr. Darvin:
Jacobson, Maynard,
Tuschman & Kaluxr, by
5. PETER VQUDOURIS, ESQ.
North Point Tower
1001 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 16060
Cleveland, QOhio 44114-1192
(216) 736-8600
On behalf of the Defendant
Joseph A. DiBlasgio, M.D.:
Ulmer & Berne, by
JEFFREY VAN WAGNER, ESQ.
900 Bond Court Building
Cleveland, OChio 44114-1583
{216) 621-8400
On behalf of the Defendant
Richard 8. Silwver, D.O.:
Jacobson, Maynard,
Tuschman & Kalur, by
CHERYL O’BRIEN, ESQ.
North Point Tower |
1001 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 1600
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1192

(216) 736-8600

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




10

11

12

13

14

15

i6

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

RICHARD 8. SILVER, D.O., of lawful age,
called for examination, as provided by the Ohio
Rules of Civil Procedure, being by me first duly
sworn, as hereinafter certified, deposed and said
as follows:

EXAMINATION OF RICHARD 8. SILVER, D.O.

BY MR. FINELLI:

0. Dr. Silver, hi, my name is Dan
Finelli, I represent the family of the estate in
this case which has named you as a defendant.

Have vyou ever had your deposition
taken before?

A No.

Q. Just some ground rules. Most
importantly, your answers need to be verbal
responses so the court reporter can take down
those responses. If you don’t understand a
question or haven’t heard it completely, stop,

ask me, I’'ll rephrase the guestion so vyou

understand. Fair enough?
A. Okavy.
0. For the record, could you gtate your

full name and spell your last name?
A . Richard Silver, 8 I L V E R.

Q. I've just been handed what appears to

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216}687-11861 AKRON (330)253-8119




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

be a curriculum vitae. Is that current?

A.

Plaintiff’'s

Q.
D.0O. degree
Medicine?
A

Q.

Yeg.
MR. FINELLI: Mark that as

Exhibit 1.

{Thereupon, Silver Deposition Exhibit
1 was marked for purposes of

identification.}

Just briefly, Doctor, vyvou got your

from Chicago College of Osteopathic

That’'s correct.

Okay. Did internship at Richmond

Heightsg General?

A

Q.

A.

Q.

That's correct.
One vyear?
Yes.

Ig that your only postgraduate

training, post medical?

A

Outside of continuing medical

education gseminars and ACLS coursesg.

Q.

Okavy. What did vou de¢ after vou

completed Richmond Heights? Did yvou go into

private practice?

CLEVELAND

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO

(216)687-1161 AXRON {330)253-8119




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Al Yeg.

0. And what’s the name of that private
practice?

A. That was Concord Family Medicine.
But I was working several jobs at one time,
including family practice, worked the emergency
rocm in two hospitals, and I don’t remember what
I was doing at what particular time, but I’ve
done a lot of different work. For twenty years.

Q. Are you saying Concord is not in

existence at this point in time?

A No, I sold my office in 1989.

0. Who did you sell it to?

A. Dave Ward, who is another D.O.

Q. So he bought Concord Family Practice
in 19897

A That's correct.

Q. All right. And then did you continue

in that practice as an employea?

A No.
Q. What did vyou do?
A I took a leave of absence for a few

yvears, decided to do something elge, took some
personal time and reflected on what I wanted to

do the rest of my life, and ultimately decided to

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119



10

11

iz

13

14

15

16

17

18

15

20

21

22

23

24

25

go back into practice in 1992.

Q. Okay. And the name of that practice
is what?

A, Well, I worked for two years in the
Crwell Medical Clinic and I didn’t, and I worked
for the physicians, I did not start and own my
own practice at that time.

Q. A1l vight. So in 1994 you were

working with Orwell Medical Clinic?

A That’'s right.

s e e SR T AR e

A That’'s right.

Q. Where are they located?

A In Orwell, Ohio.

Q. And do you have any ownership or

partnership with that practice?

A No. No.

Q. You'’re j that
practice?

A That’s correct.

Q. ... . How many physicians in the practice?

A. Just me. In that location. I’'m not

sure if there were other, I’'m not sure the

structure of the business and whether there were

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON {330)253-8119




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

other physicians at other locations.

Q. All right. Who owng Orwell Medical
Clinic?

A. Geaug o fSepieal e fiye

Q. At what time?

A. At the time I was there. Prior to me

being there, it was Dr. Rhodeg’ office.

O. Do vou recall Virgil Slusher as a
patient of vours?

A Yes.

0. Can you tell me the first date you

A, Based on my records, the Ll

Q. Would that have been in the Orwell

Medical Clinic?

A Yeg.
Q. And when was the 1
e
A. s s i -1 0
Q. 80 your treatment.of.Mz..Slusher was

onLM ddl.1.995 7

A That’'s correct.

Q. January through August?

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




10

11

iz

13

14

15

L&

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A, That’s right.

C. And all those visits and treatment
took place at Orwell Medical Clinic?

A, That’'s correct.

Q. Okay. Was there any other physician
from Orwell Medical Clinic that treated Mr.
Slusher, 1f you know?

A. Not that I’'m aware of.

Q. And at that time, January 95 through
August 95, was Geauga Hospital the owner of
Orwell Medical Clinic?

MR. NORCHI: Objection.

A. I don’'t know.

Q. How were vou getting paid during
that, during 18957

A. I was paid, I think the company was
called Western Reserve Physicians, but I'm not
sure 1f it was Geauga Hospital that made my
checkg out or Western Reserve Physicians, Inc.

Q. Okay. I'm getting a little
confused. You mentioned earlier that you were an

employee . ocxr. Geauga Hospital wag yvour employver?

A. Right .
Q. 211 right.
A. Yes. They were the -- as my

CEFARATTI-RENNILLC
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKXRON (330)253-8119




i0

11

12

13

14

ib

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10

understanding of this, and I'm not sure of the,
you know, the mechanics of how it worked, but my
understanding was that Geauga Hospital owned the
lease or took over the lease of the practice. So
I don’t know that they did, I don’t think they
ever owned the building or anything, but they
would make my checks out through Western Reserve

Physicians or maybe directly from Geauga

Hospital. I can’t remember. I'm not sure.
Q. And we're talking about 1995 now?
A. That’'s right.
Q. A1l right. Do you know what type of

entity Western Resgerve Physicians is?

A Not really.

o. How were you covered liabilitywise in
January -- or in 19957

A, I had malpractice insurance through
PIE.

Q. All right. And who wasg paying the

premiums on that, 1f yvou know?

A I was.

Q. 1995 vou had a current Ohio license,
medical license?

A Yes.

Q. Now, you took a leave of absence

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

11

between 89

A

Q.

and 927
That's right.

When you came back into practice in

92, did you have to deo anything regarding state

medical bo
A

absence, I

ard regulations to practice here?
During the time I was on leave

kept my license up. I attended

seminars and met the reguirement to maintain a

current 1li
practice,
do.

Q.
stayed act

A

Q.
A

Q.

cense, so when I came back into

there was nothing special that I had to

So yvou're saying vour license always
ive, bagically?

Yes.

Are you licensed in any other state?

No.

The Ohio license, medical license,

have you ever had any discipline on that license?

A
C.
AL
Q.
located?
A

work and I

No.
Any revocation of that license?
No.

Presently where i§hyquﬁ_office

Currently I am doing nursing home

work at Glenbeigh in chemical

CLEVELAND

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
(216)687-1161 AKRON (330)}253-8119




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

12

dependency. As of a few months ago, I decided to
limit my practice just to nursing home work and
Glenbeigh Hospital chemical dependency.

Q. Do you have any specific training in
chemical dependency or not?

A. Well, I have worked at Glenbeigh
since 1993, so I have got four years experience.
But as far as formal training, residency

training, no.

Q. You were with Orwell 94 through 967
A That'’'s right.
Q. 11 right. And then when you left

Orwell, is that when you started to do nursing
home work and Glenbeigh?

A, Well, I was doing nursing home work
while I was at Orwell and I was working at
Glenbeigh while I was at Oxrwell, but when I qguit
working in Orwell Clinic, I increased my
involvement in the nursing homes and at
Glenbeigh.

Q. Okavy. Falir enough. And you're a

sertilfiedeofanily practitiones?

S

A.

Q. You’'re still on staff at Geauga

Hosgpital?

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-11561 AKRCON (330)253-8119




13

1 A, Yes,

2 Q. And you were on staff there in 19957
3 A. That's correct.

4 g. Any publicationsg?

5 A No,

6 Q. Okay. Doctor, I'd like te go through

Your recordsg.
A Okay.

MR . FINELLI: Mark that as

10 Plaintiffr'g Exhibit, 1 duess that would be B, or
11 2.

iz - - s - -

13 (Thereupon, Silver Deposition Exhibit
14 2 was marked for Purposesg of

15 wrdentification.)

) - - - -

17 Q. Doctor, I'm handing You.what’s been
18 marked asg Deposition Exhibit 2. Can you tell ne
19 if that’'s the complete set of medical records you
20 have on Virgil Slusher>

21 A, Looks like itrg -. all my noteg are
22 here. It looksg complete to me .

23 Q. Thank You. Now, my date is a little
24 Cut off there. Is that, 1 handing You what hag
25 9-29-48 at the top.

CEFARATTI—RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216}687~1161 AKRON (330)253-87119



14

A. All right. That would be January

17th, 199%5. That would be the first day that

First day-

_. gaw him.

tg this his date of pirth, 9-29-487

T believe 8O-

Qf and the date again 18 what?

9 ol otmepensde®d 5
10 Do you KNow how My. Slusher came tO
1l | Séa you?:Was he referred to you or =
12 A.é. I don't recall. 1 don't have & note
13 ;tokuwvhe ended up there.
14 . Q. é The first line is his complaint. Is
15 fair: t$ say he Was COmpPlhaddd 3 S B B
16

W“bunnng sensatlon, for approxmmately
A Right .
Q. . Now, there’s different nandwriting

1 5 .
wer 1g @hat done by the nurse ocr your

g -
a® nt vy
- “ |
The nurse wrote the complaint, and
23 the . ,
y]llowed up Where 1%t says patient was
P cakil .
_2 ght aspirin a day. that was WY
— g | handw®

CLEVE CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
(216)687-1161 AKRON (330) 253-811%



10

11

12

13

14

15

i6

17

i8

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

5

0. And so the left-hand side where it
hag height, weight and vitals and past medical
history, that was dcone by her as well?

A, That’s correct.

Q. And you review that before you see
the patient?

A, Yes.

Q. Hig weight at that first vigit wag

179 pounds?

A. That’'s correct.

Q. History of smoking, right?

A, That's right.

Q. And you wrote he was taking eight

agpirin a day?

A. Right .
o. All right. Do ycu know why?
A, Ag I recall, because of his back.

His back pain that he had had in the past.
Q. Okay. And that’'s when vyou reguested

the records from University Orthopaedic?

A That’s right.

Q. And you received those records?
A That's correct.

Q. And that treatment basically

consisted of the time period of 1985 and 86°?

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




10

i1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

16

A

Q.
didn’t have

A

Q.

A

Q.

I think that’s right.

And your first note reflects he
any prior gurgeries?

That’s correct.

So he never had any back surgery?
That'’'s correct.

All right. And vyou examined Mr.

Slusher at that point in time, right?

A

Q.

A,

That‘s right.
He was alsc taking Zantac?

He had taken some of his sister’s

medicine prior tc seseing me.

Q.

This whole first page reflecte that

firgt office wvisit, right?

A

Q.
examine him,

A

Q.
perform and

A

That’s correct.

Take me through your exam. Did you
first of all?

Yes,

All right. What type of exam did you

what were your findings?

Well, I listened to his heart, his

lungs, I first of all did a history and

questioned him about his gymptoms in more detail

and then checked out his abdomen and his heart

and lungs and, you know, just a cursory

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO

CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




10

i1

12

13

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

17

neurologic exawm, and what specifically do vyou
want to know?

0. Well, tell .me about his higtory. You
tcok a more detailed history about his
complaints. What did you learn?

A, Well, let me see what this -- well,
he was taking the aspirin one month pricor to his
stomach symptoms starting. And he was taking it
for his bad back. He didn’t have any diarrhea,
constipation, nausea, vomiting, but did complain
of some increased gas. So he was taking the
Zantac that he got from his sister for about
eight days and had some success with the Zantac.
He told me he had stopped the aspirin a couple of
months prior to seeing me. He was drinking a pot
of coffee a davy. He admitted to smoking one and
a half packs of cigarettes a day for 30 years.

And s¢ I checked him over and I made
a note of what I thought were relevant phy81cal
findings at the tlme and at that point I didn? t
find any tenderness in his abdomen, but I did
find an abdominal or thought I heard an abdominal
bruit and a right iliac bruit. I thought there
was a possibility of his liver being enlarged,

but I wasn‘t sure. I found no scleral icterus

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




10

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

20

time.

Q. So part of vyour differential
diagnosis was to rule out &ny typecef GI
pathology, correct?

A Yeah, uh~huh.

Q. And another part of your differential
was to rule out vascular insufficiency?

MS. O'BRIEN: Objection. Go ahead.

A That, I don’t, I don’'t know, can vOou
rephrasge that?

Q. Well, just looking at your impression
in here, what you just testified to, my question
was, to summarize, part of your diagnosis or your

differential was to rule out any type of GT

pathology?
A. Uh-huh.
Q- I.evw "Trritable bowel, colitis --
A. Right . - Right.
0. -- maybe gastritis, and part of your

differential was to rule out vascular
insufficiency?

. I don’t know if that’s totally
accurate because I wasn’t sure I heard an
abdominal bruit at the time, so it was, this

note, if it were more correctly written, would

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND ({(216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119



10

11

iz

i3

14

i5

ie

17

18

19

20

21

22

23 .

24

25

21

have gsaid congider, toc me, a note to myselif,
congider ruling this out, so this was something
to remind myself in the future that this may need
to be deone, but not something that was a
directive or something that I absolutely intended
to do.

Q. All right. Fair encugh. When vyou
wrote vagcular insufficiency, what part of the
vascular system were you thinking about?

A. Well, I was.thinking abcocut any vessel
in the proximity cof the abdomen or chest.

Q. Were vou thinking about an aortic
aneurysm?

A, Well, that’s a posgsibility, yeah, all
the pogsibilities that can cause abdominal
bruits, which virtually is any vessel in the body
below the neck. So --

Q. Well, what were the most -- tell me
gome vessels that would cause an abdominal
bruit.

A, Well, you mentioned the aorta, the

iliac vessels, the femoral vessels, any of the

-~vegsgels within the abdomen, heart murmurs can

radiate into the abdomen, any, any organ whose

vascular system is- compressed by an adjacent

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 ARKRON (330}253-8119




10

il

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

22

organ, by feces in the colon, for instance, which
can cauge bruits, functional bruits in the
abdomen, so any vessel that’s in proximity to any

intestinal contents.

O. Do v OoMelerompemgris ey e e TV e a1 cathe

e OB R-a D dominadsals;

A, T,

0. Iliac artery ccclusive disease?
A Yes.

Q.

disease?

A

Q.

disease, those can give you abdominal bruits?

i YuleS .
Q. 211 right. So you wrote your
impression. What was your plan? What did you

tell Mr. Slusher or what was your plan as far as
ruiing out these impressionsg?

A. Well, at that point, well, I got a
blood profile, we checked his urine.

Q. How was the blood profile?

e

A The bl omdssg

o

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




14

15

16

17

18

13

20

21

22

23

24

25

23

Q. Could that be consistent with
arterial occlusive digease or peripheral wvascular

disease?

A. I see thigs in normal people all the
time. It could be for -- I mean it did not
strike me asg being unusual! for his age. A

cholesterol of 236, it’s lower than mine.
0. But my guestion ig it can be
consigtent with gomeone that has peripheral

vascular diseasge?

A. It could.

Q. All right. So you did blcod work?
h. Uh-huh.

0. Urine, how was the urine?

A Urine wag perfect.

Q. Anything elsge?

A. Yes, I ordered uppexr GI and barium

enema X-rays.
C. And the results of those were what?

A. The upg

per the interpretation of the radiclogist, except

for two duodenal diverticula, and the bagdium

e N8I S WA Sebasleallyheoweomrriterory-alaey:
Q. Ckavy.
A. . Although they do make a note that the

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AXRON (330)253-8119




10

i1

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

23

24

25

24

study was compromised by the presence of fecal
residue, but no obvious abnormality was seen.

Q. Based on those findings, the barium
enema and the upper GI, were you satisfied that
the abdominal pain that he was experiencing
wasn’'t related to GI pathology?

A Neo, I wasn’'t. It wasn't clear to me
that I had ruled out anything, but I didn’t rule
in anything. Had I found something, I would have
been more inclined to believe that I had a reason
for his symptoms, but the fact that I didn‘t find
anything didn’t mean that I could exclude
irritable bowel or ulcer, which doesn’t always
show on ®x-ray.

Q. Based on those two reports, then, did
you then consider other etiologiesgs for his
abdominal pain besides GI pathology?

MS. O'BRIEN: At that time?
MR. FINELLTI: Yes.

Qe Apophest ime you learned of the
regults of the studies.

A Well, no, again, I didn’t, I didn’'t
considér anything more. - What' I did consider was
giving him a trial of medication to investigate

whether he would improve or not. So, you know, I

CEFARATTI~-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)252-8119




10

11

12

13

15

i6

17

18

13

20

21

22

23

24

25

25

didn’t -- it didn’t make me think of anything
else just because these were negative.

Q. Why not?

A. Because the most likely scenario is
that he had dyspepsia or gome other spasm in the
intestine that did not show on these, so0o it
gseemed more reasonable to me to treat him for

that first and see 1f he improved.

Q. Like a trial run?

A, Right.

Q. Okay. When was the next time you saw
him?

A February 14th, 1895.

Q. Now, the note above that is dated

what? Is that Januvary 23rd, 947

A That’'s corxrect. This was not a -- I
did not see him that time. He had come in the
office to have his blood drawn and so the medical
assisgtant made a note that she drew his blood and
that he had taken, I don’'t know why she wrote he
took two teaspoons of Pepto-Bigmol that morning,
and that he was scheduled f£or his upper GI and
barium enema. And so she made that note, but I
didn’t see him that day.

Q. Looking at the date 94, do you

CEFARATTI-RENNILLOC
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




10

11

i2

13

14

15

18

17

18

1%

20

21

22

23

24

25

28

0. From the previoug mdnth?z

A. That's right.

Q. In four weeks, right?

A. Right.

Q. Ckavy. Did yvou do a physical exam on

him at that wvisit?

A, I don’'t recall doing a physical
examn. We talked about his symptoms and went over
his x-rays and blood tests. But I don’t recall

doing a physical at that time.

Q. And your impresgions included what?

A. My impressions were hypolipidemia
from the blcod tegt, dyspepsia, nicotine
dependence and cauda eguina syndrome, those are
my impressions.

Q. So at that point in time dyspepsia
was a working diagnosis, correct?

A Yes.

Q. Working diagnosis to explain the
abdominal pain?

A, That's correct.

Q. And then the cauda eqguina syndrome
was to explain the --

A. Hig- back pain.

Q. Was a possible eticlogy for the back

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AXRON (330)253-8119




10

11

12

13

14

i5

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

29

pain?

A. That’'s corxrect.

C. And what was your treatment at that
point?

A, Well, I told him that he had toc stop
smcking, again. I told him to stop drinking
coffee. I gave him an acid blocker in the form

cf Zantac and told him to take Mylanta as he

needs it.
Q.
A
Q.

dyspepsia?

- O S SR

And --
S50 the Zantac --
Go ahead.

Zantac, Mylanta was for the

That's correct.

And vou also considered a GI consult?
Yes, I did.

If his symptoms persisted?

Yes, I did. And the one thing that I

failed to write down here, which was policy,

standard policy in our office and something that

I tell every patient that I see, 1s to come back

if your symptoms aren’t any better.

Q.

That wviglt there, was theps

CLEVELAND

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
(216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




15

16

17

18

12

20

21

22

23

24

25

30

Q. When was the next time you saw Mr.
Slusherx?
A Netielen, U Ldedes FUTTE200:0.07 ,

Q. He was weighed at that visit,

correct?

A That's correct.
Q. His..Wedghtme owrrae®
A. That’s correct.
Q. So it was approximately a seven and a

half to eight pound weight lose from his previous

vigit?

A That's correct.

Q. Were you concerned that he was losing
this weight?

A. You know, I don’'t recall what I was
thirnking at the time, but I den’t believe that I
thought it wasg so unusual for someone who had

complaints of stomach upset to have altered their

‘eating habits.

Q. Was he relating at that time his

abdominal pain, was he relating a history of

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)252-8119




10

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

31

abdominal pain tce his meal intake?
MS. O'BRIEN: On that day?

A. At this day is the first time that I
can gee or even recall him mentioning this being
related to his meals. And my assistant wrote
that the Zantac only helped in the beginning and
now it wasn’t helping any longer.

Q. Where in that note 1g a notation that
it’s related to the meals?

A. Right at the beginning, right at the
very first line, she wrote patient with complaint
of stomach burning a half hour after eating.
Patient states Zantac only helped in the
beginning, now it doesgn’t help. And then she
goeg on to say, to write, that he complained of
flatulence with gtomach burning and depression,
his second complaint was depression now with no
ambition, he wanted to sleep all the time.

0. Okavy. And then you wrote, is that

your writing, recurrent abdomen pain times two

monthsg?
A, That’s right.
0. So getting back tce thig weight issue,

you thought the reduction in weight was based on

the fact that he probably was eating less?

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

i8

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

32

A, Yeah, it wasn’t a red flag per se, it
was something that was noted, but being that he
had been depressed recently and had stomach
problems, it didn‘t -- you know, 1t seemed to
explain to me that that’s what was happening. So
veah, I was ccncerned.

Q. What was he depressed about? Was he
depressed about the fact that he had this
abdominal pain? If you know,

A. I didn't make a note as to that. I
think had it been to something specific, I would
have made the note, so I don’t think that there
was any particular reason that he knew of that he

was depresged.

Q. Would you have talked to him about
it , the fact that he was depressed?

A Yeah, I would, vyeah. I think so.

Q. No nausea or vomiting, correct?

A. No, I don’t think there was any at
that -- or was there? Right, nec nausea or

vomiting.

0. June 20th, 95, there’s no history
here on this note of him complaining of any lower
extremity claudication, is there?

AL No.

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AXRON (330)253-8119




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

33

Q. Ckay. You described cr yvou noted
that the pain was described as burning, but
location is sometimes mid abdomen, sometimes
right upper quadrant?

A. That's correct.

Q. And you also wrote unusual location
for heartburn?

A. Right.

Q. What do you refer to, what do you
mean when vyou write down heartburn? Like a
gastritis or esophagitis?

A, Yeah.

Q. And vou alsgo noted that it’s always
related tc eating, his abdominal pain?

A Uh-huh.

Q. Always about a halif hour to an hour
postprandial?

A, Uh-huh.

Q. And not related tc what patient eats,
not related to any type of food?

A Right. And then I go on to say that
he --

MS. O'BRIEN: There's no guestion
posed toc you.

THE WITNESS: Okay.

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

34

MS. O'BRIEN: He’ll ask what he wants
to know.

0. Were you still thinking at that time
that his abdominal pain was related to dyspepsia?

L, Yes, but it made me think that this
was more related to digestive enzyme
insufficiency because of the relationship to
eating.

0. Okay. And that was your first
impression?

A Right.

. And then underneath that, what did
you write there?

A, Rule out mesenteric artery
insufficiency.

Q. Se you were considering a vascular
occlusive disease asgs a potential eticlogy for his
abdominal pain?

A I wanted to remind myself, again,
this is not something that’'s a directive for me
to act on immediately, but it’s a reminder to
myself that if his symptoms did not improve with
the treatment of the digestive enzyme
insufficiency and other modalities, that I needed

tc consider ruling out the mesenteric artery

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




10

11

12

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

35

insufficiency.

Q. And in fact you had given him the
medication of Zantac and Mylanta in February,
correct?

A That's, that’s right, uh-huh.

Q. And in June, February to June, he was
still complaining of abdominal pain?

A Well, he got better in the beginning
with the Zantac, which led me to believe that the
dyspepsia responded to the Zantac, but may not
have been strong enough for chronic, for chronic
uge, and that’s what I was thinking at the time.

Q. And at the time in June you were also
thinking of mesenteric artery insufficiency?

MS. O'BRIEN: Objection. Go ahead.
Asked and answered.

A It crossed my mind or I wouldn’t have
written it down.

Q. Sure. Okavy. And if that was a
potential etiology, why would you not want to act
on that to rule that cut immediately?

A It was a lot more, a lot more likely
that his problems were digegtive enzyme
insufficiency, dyspepsia, irritable bowel than

whnat to me was really a red herring and I only

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




10

11

13

14

15

lé

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

36

wrote 1t down because it was so unlikely, to me
at the time, that I would probably forget about
it later 1f I didn’'t at least record it somewhere

to review later.

Q. Okayvy.

A, So he wasn’t, and the second reason
is that he wasn’'t -- his abdomen was benign on
examnm. There was, at that particular day, on June

20th, when I did examine him, he had no
tenderness and I didn’t hear any bruit.
Everything was benign. So I had no reason to

really suspect that.

Q. Okay. Let’s talk a little bit about
mesenteric insufficiency. What’'s the definition
of that?

A. Diminished blood supply to an organ

in the gut that’s supplied by the mesenteric
arteries.

Q. And I’'m not trying to trick vyou,
Doctor, I just want to find out today how much
you know about mesenteric artery insufficiency.
Can you tell me the anatomy o©f the superior
mesenteric artery?

A. Not in detail, no. Other than it’s a

branch of the aorta. Cther than that, no.

CEFARATTI~-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119



10

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

37

Q. Do you know what part of the
intestine it supplies?
A. I'd have to review that to tell you.
Q. Okay. If I told you it supplies the
gmall intestine digtal to the ligament of Treitz
and the large intestine from the cecum tTo the
splenic flexure, do you have any reason at this
point in time to disagree with that?
A. Well, I would have to refer you to a
gpecialist and let them answer this.
Q. At this point in time would you have
any reason to disagree with that?
A. No, I wouldn’'t have any reason to
disagree.
MS. O’'BRIEN: He doesn’t know?
A, Yeah, I don't know.
MR. FINELLI: I’m just asking 1f he
has, at this point in time, if he has any reason

to disagree ©r agree, that’'s all.

Q. And the answer ig no, right?
A. Right.
Q. Can you tell me the symptoms that one

would develop with mesenteric insufficiency?
A. Abdominal discomfort.

Q. Would you agree that the most common

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON {330)253-8119




10

i1

bt
3]

13

15

16

17

18

13

20

21

22

23

24

25

38

gymptoms are abdominal discomfort postprandial
and weight loss?

MS. O'BRIEN: Obijection. He’'s not an
expert in -- he'’'s not a vascular expert, but go
ahead, 1f vyou know.

Q. And again, I prefaced everything by
saying only if you know.

B . I think that that suits that
diagnosis as well as many other, anything that
occurse in the abdomen.

Q. And again, only if you know, would
weight lossg over a period of time and abdominal
pain be consistent with mesenteric artery
insufficiency?

A I guess it wouldn’t be inconsistent
with it, no. But it’s also consgistent with a
multitude of other GI problems.

Q. So you wrote that down, rule out
mesenteric artery insufficiency, to think about
it later on so you wouldn’t forget?

A Right.

Q. All right. What was your plan at
that point in time?

A, My plan was to supplement his food

intake with a digestive supplement in the form of

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND {(216}687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

39

Ku-Zyme.
Q. And what does that do?
A, That, that helps digest food. TE

your pancreasg or gmall intestine isn’t gupplying
enough digestive enzyme on its own.

0. Would that be consistent with a
malabsorption problem?

A, No. I don't -- I think it’s two

separate problems.

Q. Can you have malabsorption --

A Not that they couldn’t both occur
together.

Q. ITf yvou know, can you have

malabsorption with mesenteric artery

ingufficiency?

A. I don't know.

Q. Okay.

A I suppose.

Q. All right. So you wanted to treat

him a trial period once again for a working

diagnosis of digestive enzyme insufficiency?

A Right .
Q. And then you put him on Prilosec?
A, Well, I had consgidered a trial of

Prilogec and again I wrote that to remind myself

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-811%9




10C

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

40

that I would want to do that if the Ku-Zyme
didn’t work.
o. All right. So if you write consider,

that doesn’t mean you had acted on that at that

point?

A, That's right. That’s right.

Q. Now, my note on this page is a little
cut off. Can you tell me what's written, 5,6,

and then there’s something under that as well?

A 5 is considex trial of Propulsid.
Q. And what does that do?
A. Propulsid is a stimulant to help

peristalsis, prevents regurgitation of acid in

the esophagus for the most part.

0. And what do vou have written under
that?

A, Consider EGD with GI specialist, is
number 6. Number 7, consider John Collis

evaluation for back pain.
G. Ckay. 211 right. And the next time

you saw him was when?

A The next visgit wag July 11th, 95,

0. What was his weight at that time?

A. 155.75.

Q. So he lost approximately four pounds

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AXRON (330)253-8119



10

11

12

i3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

41

from his previous visit?

A, Right. ©Let’s see. Yes.

Q. And from his first visit he was
approximately twenty-four pounds lighter?

AL That’s right.

Q. What was hig main complaint on that
vigit, July 11th?

A Recheck stomach symptoms. My
assistant wrote that the burning was decreased
some, but that the flatulence had increased some
and he alsoc complained of some nausea at that
noint.

Q. Wag he still having abdominal pain
postprandial?

A. Yes. However, my note begins with
improvement. And I think I was distracted when I
began thig sgentence and never finished it, but I
believe that what I was trying to reccrd was that
even though he was continuing to have symptoms,
they were improved. When my agsistant wrote had
not gotten better, I think she meant it wasn’'t
completely regscolved. By not gotten better. But
that it actually was improved, but wasn’t
completely, completely improved, wasn't

completely resolved. So ==

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND {(216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




10

11

12

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

42

0. You also noted at this point in time
he had claudication?

A . That’'s right.

Q. Is that a guestion mark after
claudication?

I, Yes. He told me that his legs were
starting to hurt him after he walked and so I
didn’t know if that was technically claudication
or whether it was just soreness, the muscles,
that’s why I had a gquestion mark.

Q. And you checked his pulsgeg?

A. Yes. I recorded no pulse in the

dorsalis pedis or posterior tibial.

Q. Was that bilateral?
A You know, I don't recall.
Q. Okay. And once again, you heard an

abdominal bruit?
A, At that time I did. That is correct.
0. So at this visit is it fair to say
you were thinking about arterial insufficiency?
A Yes.
Q. Were you thinking about having Mr.
Slusher referred to a vascular specialist?
A. Yesg. I was thinking about that.

Q. You don’‘’t have anything noted on this

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

43

visit regarding a vascular specialist referral?
. No, because I was doing the -- I
ordered the ultrasound of his, a Dcppler

ultrasound of his lower extremitieg first.

Q. Was that done?

A Yes.

Q. Where would that have been done?

A, That was done at Geauga Hospital.

Q. And you got a report on that?

A Yeg, I do have a report on that.

Q. How did you interpret that report?
. That he had occliusion cof the vessels

and that’'s when I sent him to the vascular
specialist.

Q. And the next time you gaw him was
July 25th?

A That's correct.

0. Did you talk to him about the results
cf the Doppler?

A Yeg. Well, no, because I didn’t, as
I made a note, I didn’'t have the report, even
though it had been done eight daye prior to this
vigit.

Q. Oh, okay.

A. So I didn‘t have it yet. So as soon

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

44

as I -- I think we called to get the report. And
the note by another assistant made on July 29th
indicates that she called the patient and gave

him a referral.

Q. And who would that have been to?

A I'm guessing that that went to Dr.
Darvin.

Q. Augusgt 8th yvou see him next?

A. That’s right.

Q. 95. And you wrote he has an

appointment with Dr. Darvin the next day?

A That’'s correct.

Q. Which would have been August 9th?
A. That's right.

0. OCkavy. Did you, did you talk to Dr.

Darvin at all prior to Mr. Slusher seeing Dr.
Darvin?

MS. O'BRIEN: Before the visit with
Darvin?

MR. FINELLTI: Right before
Mr. Slusher wvisited Dr. Darvin.

MS. O'BRIEN: Before.

Q. Did you talk to Dr. Darvin at all?
A. I don't remember if I did.
Q. Had you 1in the past referred patients

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND {(216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

45

to Dyx. Darvin?

A Yes.

Q. Is it your habit when you refer
patients to a gpecialist to let the specialist
kncw why vou're referring them or for what
reasons or what to rule in or rule out?

A. I either call or I write it on a
prescription blank, give it to the patient with
the doctor’s phone number. I don't remember what
I did in this case.

Q. And if you would have wrote it on a
prescription, would you have kept a copy for the
chart, vyouxr chart?

A No. Not if I give it to the patient,
it’'s only for the patient’s information, so I
don't make a habit of doing that, no.

0. So when yvou referred him to Dr.
Darvin, you don’'t recall whether you talked to
him priocr to Mr. Slusher seeing him or handed him
a prescription note?

A Yeah, 1 can't remember.

Q. If vou had talked to him or handed
him a prescription note --

A. My secretary may have called hig

office and made the appointment because she said

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330};253-81169




10

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

46

she called patient and gave him referral. So I
don’t know how, I don’'t remember how this came
about.

Q. What would have been the purpose of
you referring Mr. Slusher to Dr. Darvin?

A. Because of his insufficiency in the

lower extremity.

Q. There’s a notation dated August 10th,
85, Did you see Mr. Slusher at that point in
time?

A, No, I believe that that information

was due to a telephone cenvergation with Dr.
Darvin after he saw the patient, he called me to
let me know that he thought there was severe
aortoiliac stenosis.

Q. Yeah, mine’s cut off. Can you Jjust
read that for me?

A, It says 8-10-95, Dr. Darvin indicates
severe aocrtoiliac stenosis, probably
necessitating endarterectomy and coronary
workup.

Q. And then vou mentioned he did talk to
Dr. Darvin?

A This note's made by me, so as I

recall, I talked to him personally and got that

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216}687-1161 AXRON (330)253-8119




i¢

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

i3

20

21

22

23

24

25

47

y

information.

Q. Do you recall anything about that
conversation?

A. No. Not beyond what I wrcocte.

Q. Did you think that preliminary
diagnosis by Dr. Darvin would have explained the
abdominal pain and weight loss?

MR. VOUDOURIS: Objection.

A, What are you --

Q. Well, you mentioned he had, when vyou
talked to Dr. Darvin you noted that he indicated
severe aortoiliac stenosis?

A Uh-huh.

0. Probably necessitated wvascular
surgical interventicn?

A Uh-huh.

Q. My guestion is at that point in time
did you think that diagnosis of severe aortoiliac
stenosis was an explanation for Mr. Slusher’'s
weight loss and abdominal pain?

A No. No.

Q. You still thought GI pathology was
the eticliogy for the abdominal pain?

A, Yes. Especially since it improved

being on the Ku-Zyme, on 7-25 his dyspepsia

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

! 48

il

Wﬂmproved by 90 percent, still present in the

evening, but was basically better, so I believed
that with the Effexor for the depression and the
Ku-Zyme and the Pepcid in place of Zantac, that
he was a lot -- that he was better, 90 percent
better.

Q. Okavy. Once you talked to Dr. Darvin
and discussed the peripheral vascular disease,
did you then rely on Dr. Darvin as far as the
treatment of Mr. Slusher’'s vasgscular problems?

A Yes .

0. Were vyou satigfied with Dr. Darvin’'s
diagnosig?

A Yes.

Q. Were you confident that Dr. Darvin
would appropriately take care of Mr. Slusher’s
vagcular procblems?

A Yesg.

Q. He also had, I think, a Doppler of

tLhe carotid arteries?

A Yes, I believe that’s in here also.

Q. Did you get a report of that?

A Maybe I don‘t have that. No. No, I
guess I don’t have a copy of that. I think it

must have been done after the referral.,

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216})687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119



190

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

49

Q. Did you ever receive a report of
that?

A. I don’t remember.

Q. So you don’'t recall if Mr. Slusherx

had carotid artery disease?

A. I don’'t remember if I saw the report
or not. It wasn’t something that I treated him
for.

Q. I guesg I'm agking vyou, did yocu have

any knowledge at all that Mr. Slusher had carotid

artery disease?

A I don't recall. I don't recall
that. I mean it’'s not in my notes and I don’t
have a copy of the ultrasound. I don’'t recall.

Q. Okay. Do you recall discussing at

all with Dr. Darvin any mesenteric artery

insufficiency?

A No.

Q. And then you have a note dated
9-5-957

A, Right. Do yvou want me to read it
or -

Q. Did you talk to Dr. Darvin at that

peint in time? You mention, you note here he

caliled.

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

50

A. No, I didn’'t speak with him.
Q. Is that your handwriting?
A. I don’t think I spoke with him. I

can’'t remember 1f I personally spoke with him or

not, but this note’'s written by my assistant.

Q. That’s not your handwriting?
A No.
Q. She writes need consult, refer to Dr

Oliver or Dr. DeMarco?
A. That'g right.
Q. What would that have been for?

MR. VOUDOURIS: Cbjection.

Q. If vou know.
A I can only --

MS. C/'BRIEN: We don’t want you to
guess. I mean 1f you know, you know. If you
don’t, you don’'t.

0. Is there anyone in your office other
than you that authorizes consults for patients?

A No.

Q. If a patient’s going to be referred
to a specialist, it’'s vou that does the referral?

A That’s right, that would have been
for medical management postsurgically in the

hospital.

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

195

20

21

22

23

24

25

51

Q. What type of doctor is Dr. DeMarco,
if you know?
A. Dr. DeMarco is in internal medicine

and I am not sure of the subspecialty.

Q. How about Dr. Oliver?

A. Same thing.

0. And after DeMarco, 1it’s per Dr. Sike?

A I think that's supposed to be my
name, Dr. Silver, I think is what they -- and

that’s the assistant’s initials, CP.

MS. O'BRIEN: Do you need to get

that?
THE WITNESS: Yes. Can 1 use the
phone?
MS. O'BRIEN: Sure.
(Discussion had off the record.)
0. Dr. 8Silver, when would have been the

last time you saw Mr. Slusher as a patient?

A, On the 8th of August.

Q. So when he was hospitalized for his
vagcular sgurgery, vou didn’t see him in the
hospital?

A No.

Q. You weren’'t involved in any of his

care?

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




10

13

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

52

A No.
Q. Subseguent tc, what date did you say,

August 11th?

A. August 8th.

Q. August 8th.

A. Uh-huh.

Q. That’s the last time you treated him?
A That's corxrect.

Q. When did you learn of Mr. Slusher’s

complications following the vascular surgery at

Geauga?

A. I don’t remember when I first learned
of it.

Q. As you sit here today, are you aware

that he was then transferred to University

Hospitals?

A Yes.

Q. And he had an exploratory laparctomy
done?

A. Right.

0. Which showed necrosis of the entire

intestine distal to the stomach?
A Yeah, I heard that. I can’t remember
where, if I read it or -- but I was aware of

that.

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND {(216)687-1161 AKRON {330)253-8119



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

i8

i9

20

21

22

23

24

25

53

0. Sukseguent to September 5th, 1595,
have you ever talked or spoken with Dr. Darvin
regarding Mr. Slusher?

A. No. Uniegss -- I don’'t recall if he
called me and said that surgery, after the
surgery, that it went well. I don't remember if
he called to gay that the surgery went well. I
can’'t remember that.

0. And you don’t recall any further
convergations with him subsequent toe the vascular
surgery?

A No.

Q. Have you had any, since his wvascular
surgery, September 5th, 95, have you had any
conversationes with Dr. DiBlasio?

A About?

o. Mxr. Slusher.

MS. O'BRIEN: Mr. Slushexr?

A No. Oh, no.

0. Any conversationsg with Dr. Blackburn
subseqguent to September 5th, 95 regarding Mr.
Slusher?

A I don't even know Dr. Blackburn.

Q. Have you ever in your practice

treated or diagnosed mesenteric artery

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)}687-1161 AKRON (330})253-8119




10

11

1z

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

//

A. That’'s correct.

MR. FINELLTI: Okay. No furtherxr
guestions.

MS. O‘BRIEN: Anybody else?

MR. NORCHI: I have a few guestions.

EXAMINATICN OF RICHARD 8. SILVER, D.O.
BY MR. NORCHI:

0. Dr. Silver, my name is Kevin Norchi,
I represent Geauga Regional Hospital, one of the
defendants in this case.

From your earlier testimony, I
understand that in 1995, during the time period
you were treating Mr. Slusher, that yvou were
working at the Orwell Medical Clinic; is that
correct?

A. That’s correct.

Q. You were a staff physician at Orwell
Medical Clinic?

A Yes.

O, Were you also the medical director at
gome time?

A Yeg.

Q. For what period cof time were you
medical director of the Orwell Medical Clinic?

A. For the same period of time that I

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON {(330)253-8119




1¢c

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

57

worked there.

Q. Your prior testimony today was a
little unclear to me go I'm going to ask you a
number of guestions about your employment status
and the ownership actually of the Orwell Medical

Clinic. Okay?
Can vou state to a reasonable
certainty as to who owned the Crwell Medical
Clinic? Do you know who owned 1it?

A, You know, I don’t really know how,
what the gpecificg of the arrangement were. I
only know that I was approached by Geauga

Hospital agents --

Q. Well, let me stop vyou.
A. Okay.
Q. The gimple guesgtion, hopefully it’s

simpie, is do you know who owns or owned in 1995
the Orwell Medical Clinic?

A I would have to say no. You knoew, my
-- I'd have to say no.

0. That's ckay. Do you recall with any

specificity and certainty who paid you in 19957

A. I'd have to look on my pay stubs.
Q. Okay. Did you have any other --
A. Which I have saved.

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (230)253-8119




10

11

12

13

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

58

Q. Pardon?
A Which I have saved.
Q. Fine. Did you have any other

employers at that time, other than, or worked
with any other organizations, other than the

Orwell Medical Clinic?

A Just as a private contractor myself,
but not as an employee anywhere. I never
received a check, that I can recall -- well, I

worked one week for the occupational medicine
department at Ashtabula County Medical Center to
cover for the doctor while he was on vacation,
that’s the only time I received a check, other
than billing fee for service at nursing homes,
and I worked in Dr. Evans'’ office, and I don’'t
think it was during that time, though. You want
specifically the dates that I was at Orwell,

where else I worked while I was also working at

Orwell?
Q. Yes, in 1995.
MS. O'BRIEN: I think what Mr. Norchi
wants to know is did you have -- were you an

employee of anybody else at any time while vyou
worked at Crwell?

THE WITNESS: No.

CEFARATTI~RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

i8

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

59

Q. In 1995 were you doing any cother fee
for service work?

A. Well, I was billing patients or their
insurance if I saw them at the nursing home.

Q. Okavy. When you were at the Orwell
Medical Clinic, did you do any fee for service

work there?

A No.

Q. Ckay. Thank vyou.

A. Oh, and maybe another clarification,
ag I'm thinking about this. Early on, in 94, I

was admitting patients to the hospital and taking
care of them in the hospital. 95 I limited wmy
hogpital because I didn’t have time. If I saw a
patient in the hospital, I billed for that, that
was not part of the arrangement with the Orwell
Medical Clinic, but any patient I saw at Orwell
Medical Clinic I did not bill for.

MR. NORCHI: Okay. Thank you.

THE WITNESS: You're welcome.

MS., O'BRIEN: Anybody elge? Okay.

MR, FINELLTI: That's fine.

MS. O'BRIEN: You have a right to
read the transcript, Dr. Silver, if it's typed

up, ©or you can waive that right. You can’t

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216})687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




1z

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

60

change your testimony, obviously, but yocu can

make corrections in the word spellings,

like that.

THE WITNESS:
see it,

MS. O’BRIEN:
i1e7?

THE WITNESS:
up .

MS. O’'BRIEN:

things
Oh, well, I'd like to
Would yvou like to see
if you type it

Sure,

Can we have a wailver on

the date just in case it gets mailed to him?

MR. FINELLI:

Sure.

(Deposition concluded at 11:30 a.m.)

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO

CLEVELAND (216)687-1161

AKRON (330)253-8119




16

11

i2

13

i4

15

16

17

18

15

20

21

22

23

24

25

61

CERTIFICATE
The State of Ohio, )
S8
County of Cuyahoga. )}

I, Denise M. Munguia, a Notary Public
within and for the State of OChioc, duly
commissioned and gualified, do hereby certify
that the within named witness, RICHARD §. SILVER,
D.0., was by me first duly sworn tc testify the
truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth
in the cause aforesaid;that the testimony then
given by the above-referenced witness was by me
reduced to stenotypy in the presence of said
witnesgsg; afterwards transcribed, and that the
foregoing is a true and correct transcription of
the tegtimony so given by the above-referenced
witness.

I do further certify that this
depcosition was taken at the time and place in the
foregoing caption specified and was completed

without adjournment.

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRCN (330)253-8119




10

1131

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

&2

I do further certify that I am not a
relative, counsel or attorney for either party,
or otherwise interested in the event of this
action.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto

set my hand and affixed my seal of office at

Cleveland, Ohio, on this 27 day of 7ﬂkh%, ,

1899.

(;i&w&j 6ﬂ%&¢¢g&uxn
Denise M. Munguia, Notary Public

within and for the State of Ohio

My commisgsion expires May 23, 2000.

CEFARATTI-RENNILLO
CLEVELAND (216)687-1161 AKRON (330)253-8119




DEPOSITION OF RICHARD 8. SILVER, D.O.

Page 1

A

abdomen 16:24 17:21
21:11,23,24 22:3 31:20
33:336:7 38:10

abdominal 17:22,22
18:3,8,20,24 19:7,12
19:16,17 20:24 21:15
21:1922:6,14 24:5,17
28:2030:2531:1 32:9
33:14 34:4,18 357
37:24 38:1,12 41:13
42:17 47:7,20,23

abnormality 24:2

about 10:10 16:23 17:3
17:4,12 18:2 21:9,10
21:12 28:832:7.8,15
33:16 36:2,13,21 38:19
42:20,22 24 43:18 46:3
47:2 51:5 53:16 54:9
54:14 57:4 59:11

above 25:14

above-referenced 61:12
61:16

absence 6:22 10:25 117

absolutely 21:5

accurate 20:23

acid 29:7 40:13

ACLS 522

across 34:13

act 34:21 35:20

acted 40:4

action 62:4

active 11:13

actuaily 19:16 26:3
41:23 57:5

adjacent 21:25

adjournment 61:21

Administratrix 1:5

admitted 17:16

admitting 59:12

adverse 19:14

affixed 62:6

aforesaid;that 01:11

after 5:23 19:931:12
42:4.7 46:13 48:25
51:7 53:5 54:19

afterwards 61:14

again 14:8 24:22 26:25

27:17 29:6 34:19 38:6
38:11 39:20,25 42:16
age 4:1 23:6
agents 57:13
ago 12:1

agree 37:19.25

agreement 1:19

ahead 20:8 29:11 35:13
38:5

al 1:11

altered 30:22

Although 23:25

always 11:12 24:13
33:13,16

ambition 31:18

anatomy 36:22

aneurysm 21:13

another 6:14 20:6 44:2

59:10

answer 37:10,20

answered 35:16

answers 4:15

antiinflammatory
19:14

anybody 56:4 58:23
59:21

anyone 30:18

anything 10:6 11:4
23:16 24:8,9,12.23
25:138:942:2547:2
54:16

anywhere 58:8

aorta 21:21 36:25

aortic 21:12

aortoiliac 46:15,19
47:12,18

APPEARANCES 2:t

appears 4:25

appointment 44:11
45:25

approached 57:12

appropriately 48:16

approximately 14:16
27:23 30:10,14 40:25
414

area 183,24

aren't 29:22

arrangement 57:11
59:16

arterial 23:2 42:20

arteries 36:18 48:20

artery 22:5,8 34:14,25
35:14 36:21,25 38:13
38:1939:14 49:511,16
53:25 34:6

articles 54:13

Ashtabula 58:11

Asked 35:16

asking 37:17 49:9

aspirin 14:24 15:14
17:7,14

assistant 14:21 25:19
27:2131:541:920
44:2 50:5

assistant's 51:10

assoc 1:102:10

attended 11:7

attorney 54:16 62:2

Audio 5518

August 8:21,259:10
44:8.13 46:8 51:19
52:3.4,5 54:24

auscuitate 19:6

authored 54:25

authorizes 50:19

Avenue 1:21 2:21 3:6
3:22

aware 9:8 52:14,24

am 1:23 60:13

B 13:10
back 7:1 11:3,9 15:
15:18 16:517:9 1

18:10 28:24,25 29:21
31:23 40:19

bad 179

barium 23:17,22 24:3
25:23

based 8:14 24:3,i527:6
31:24

basically 11:13 15:24
23:20,23 27112 482
55:3

before 1:17 4:12 15:5
44:18,20,22

began 41:17

beginning 31:6,10,14
35:8

begins 41:15

behalf 2:3.9,16 3:1,9,16

being 4:3 8:8 17:24 23:6
31:4 32:2 47:25 55:20

believe 14:7 24:10 30:20
35:941:18 46:11
48:21

believed 48:2

below 21:17

benign 36:7,11

Berne 3:11

besides 24:17

better 29:22 35:8 41:21
41:22 48:2,5.6

between 11:1

beyond 47:4

bilateral 42:14

bilaterally 18:17

bill 59:18

billed 59:15

billing 58:14 59:3

birth 14:6

hit 36:13

Blackburn 2:16 53:20
53:23

blank 435:8

blocker 29:7

blood 22:212272323:12
25:18.19 26:9,24 28:9
28:13 36:16

board 11:512:22

body 21:16

Bond 2:6 3:13

both 39:11

bottom 55:7

bought 6:15

bowel 19:1520:17
24:13 35:24

branch 36:25

briefly 5:10

bruit 17:23,23 19:7,17
19:17 20:24 21:20
22:636:1042:17

bruits 21:1622:2.2 14

building 2:6,13 3:13
106

burning 14:16 18:3
31:12,16 33:2 41:9

business 7:25

caffeine 19:23

call 45:7

called 1:164:2 9:17
26:15,21 44:1,3 45:24
46:1,13 49:25 53:5,7

came [1:3,9 14:10 462

caption 61:20

cardiologist 55:12

care 48:16 51:25 55:24
59:13

carotfid 48:2049:5,10

case 1:94:1045:10
56:1060:11

canda 28:14,22

cause 21:15,1922:2
61:11

cecum 37:6

Center 58:11

certainty 57:8,22

CERTIFICATE o1:]

certified 4:4 12:22

certify 61:7,18 62:1

change 60:1

chart 45:13,13 54:18

check 58:9.13

checked 16:24 17:18
22:2142:11

checks 9:19 10:7

chemieal 11:25 12:3,5

chemistries 26:21

chem-12 26:12

CHERYEL. 3:20

chest 21:11

Chieago 5:11

cholesterol 22:24 .25
2372622272

chronic 35:11,11

cigarettes 17:17

Civil 4:3

clarification 59:10

claudication 19:3 29:24
32:24 42:2 5,8

clear 24:7 55:23

Cleveland 1:21 2:7.14
2:22 3:7.14,23 62:7

Clinic 7:5,9,12 8:3,1
9:3,6,11 12:18 56:1
56:18,24 57:6,9,18
58:6 59:6,17,18

coffee 17:16 29:7

colitis 19:15 20:17

College 5:11

Collis 40:18

colon 22:1

come 25:17 29:21 54:13

commission 62:17

commissioned 61:7

common [ 37:25

company 9:16

complain 17:10

complained 31:15 41:11

complaining [4:15
32:23 357

complaint 14:14,22
18:1927:9 31:11,17
41:6

complaints 17:5 19:3

7
4




DEPOSITION OF RICHARD S. SILVER, D.O.

Page 4

tegs 42:6

fess 31:25

let 17:6 37:10 45:4
46:14 57:14

letter 54:24

Let's 36:1341:2

liabilitywise 10:15

ticense 10:2223 11:7,9
11:12,17,17,18,20

licensed 11;15

flife 6:25

ligament 37:5

lighter 41:4

like 13:6,2125:9 26:12
3310 60:3,4.6

likely 25:4 35:22

limit 12:2

limited 59:13

line 14:14 31:11

listened 16:21

iiterature 54:12

little 9:20 13:23 36:13
40:7 573

liver 17:24

located 7:14 11:23

location 7:23 33:3.6

locations 8:1

long 26:17

longer 31:7

look 19:20 57:23

looking 20:11 25:25

looks 13:21,22

losing 30:17

loss 27:24 30:11 38:2,12
47:7.20

lost 40:25

lot 6:935:22,22 48:5

low 18:3 19:12

fower 19:323:729:24
32:23 43:4 467

lumbar 19:24

fungs 162225

M

M 1:4,17 2:5,12 61:5
62:14

made 9:18 1
25:2332:1
43:21 44:2
46:24

mailed 60:11

main 18:18,23 27:9 41:6

maintain 11:8

make [0:723:25 25:1
32:1045:16 60:2

malabsorption 39:7,10
39:14

malpractice 10:17

management 50:24

many 7:22 38:9

mark 5:3 13:942:4,10

marked 5:7 13:14,18

Martin 53:11

may 21:335:10 45:24
62:17

maybe 10:8 20:19 48:23

718 25:19
234:5
45:25

59:10
Maynard 1:202:17 3.2
3:18

meal 31:]

meals 31:59

mean 23:524:12 33:10
40:4 49:13 50:16 54:5

meant 4§:21

mechanics 10:2

medical 5:20,21 7:5,9
712 82,17 9:3,6,11
13:23 11:5,17 13:19
15:225:18 50:24
55:14 56:14,18,20,24

56:24 57:5,8,18 58:6
58:11 59:6,17,18

medication 19:14 2424
353

medicine 5:12 6:4 16:12
3135810

mention 49:24

mentioned 9:21 21:21
46:22 47:10

mentioning 31:4

Merit 1:18

mesenteric 22:10,13
34:14,25 35:14 36:14
36:17,21,23 37:23
38:13,19 39:14 49:16
53:25 54:6

met 11:8

mid 33:3

Midland 2:13

mildly 22:24 25

mind 35:17

mine 23:7

mine's 46:16

Miralia 24

modalities 34:24

month 17:728:1 55:19

months 12:1 14:17
17:15 31:21

more 16:23 17:4 18:1
20025 24:10,23 257
34:6 35:22.22

morning 25:21

most 4:14 21:18 25:4
37:25 40:14

moves 18:4

much 36:20

multitude 38:17

Munguia [:1761:5
62:14

murmurs 21:23

Musca 2:4

muscles 42:9

must 48:25

Mylanta 29:8,12 35:3

myself 19:1921:1.3
34:19,22 39:25 587

M.D 3:10

N

name 4:8,23.23 6272
51:9 56:8
named 4:10 61:8

nausea 17:1032:18,20
41:11

necessitated 47:14

necessitating 46:20

neck 21:17

necrosis 52:21

need 4:1521:3 50:8
510t

needed 34:24

needs 29:9

negative 23:2025:2

neurologic 17:1

never 16:541:17 58:8

pext 25:11 30:1,3 40:20
40:22 43:15 44:8,11

nicotine 19:23 28:13

noncontributory 23:23

nonsteroidal 19:13

norchi 2:12 9:12 56:5,7
56:8 58:21 59:19

normal 18:1723:4 27:1

North 1:20 2:20 3:5,21

Notary 1118 61:562:14

notation 19:2 31:8 46:8

pote 14:12 16:2 17:19
19:620:2521:1 23:25
25:14,19,23 31:8 32:10
32:12,23 40:7 41:15
43:21 442 45:20,23
49:19.24

noted 27:21 32:2 33:1
33:1342:1,2547:11

notes 13:21 19:18 26:20
49:13

note's 46:24 50:5

nothing 11:10 54:14
61:10

November 1:22

number 40:18,18 45.9
57.4

nurse 14:20,22

rursing 11:24 12:2,13
12:15,19 58:14 59:4

Objection 9.1230:8

35:1538:3 47:8 50:12
observation 18:13
ohvious 24:2
obviously 60:1
occhusion 43;12
occlusive 22:5,8,10,13

23:234:17
oceupational 58:10
occur 39:11
occurs 38:10
off 13:24 40:8 46:16

51:16
office 6:12 8:8 11:22

16:14 18:19 25:18

29:20 45:25 50:18

58:1562:6
offices 1:20
Oh 26:1543:24 53:19

59:10 60:4
ohio 1:2,1922 2:7,14,22

3:7,14,23 4:2 7:15
10:22 11:17 61:2,6
62:7,15

okay 4:21 5:14,23 7:2
9:5,20 12:21 13:6,8
15:19 18:15,22 19:1,22

23:24 25:11 26:5,23 25
27:6 28:531:19 33: 1
33:2534:935:19 36:5
36:1337:4 39:17
40:20 42:16 43:24
44:15 48:7 49:15
54:15 55:7,23 56:2
57:6,15,21,24 59:5,9
59:§9,21

Obiver 50:9 51:5

once 39:2042:16 48:7

one 5:176:5 177,16
25:1837:22 56:
58:10

only 5:198:23 31:6,13
3525 38:7.11 45: I
50:14 34;18 57;12
58:13

ordered 23:1743:3

organ 21:24 22:1 36:16

organizations 55:21
585

Orthopaedic 15:20

Orwell 7:59,11,15 8:2
8:16 9:3,6,11 12:10,13
12:16,17,18 56:14,17
56:24 57:5,8,18 586
58:17,19,24 59:516,17

Ostegpathic 5:11

other 7:24 8:1,1 9:5
11:1524:16 25:5
34:24 36:24,25 38:9,17
50018 54:1,15 5724
58.3,4,5,5,13 591

otherwise 62:3

out 9:19 10:7 16:24
19:18 20:3,7,14,20
21:222:1924:827:13
27:14 34:14.25 35:21
36:20 38:18 45:6

Outside 3:21

over 10:4 17:18 18:16
27:1228:8 38:12

own 7:0,7 3%:5

owned 10:3,6 57:8,9,17

owner 9:10

ownership 7:16 57:5

owns 8:2 57:17

O'BRIEN 3:20 18:11
20:8 24:18 26:8 31:2
33:23 34:1 3515
37:15 38:3 44:18,22
50015 51:11,15 53118
54:5 56:4 58:21 59:21
59:23 60:6,10

o'clock 1:23

P
P 26:10,16
packs 17:17




DEPOSITION OF RICHARD 8. SILVER, D.O.

Page 5

34:4,]8 35:7 38:13
40:1941:13 47:7,20,23

pancreas 39:4

Pardon 58:1

part 20:2,6,13,19 21:8
37:140:14 55:1 59:16

particular 6:8 26:19
32:13 36:8

partnership 7:17

party 62:2

past 15:2,18 4425 54:9

pathology 20:4,15 24:6
24:17 4722

patient 8:10 14:23 i5:6
18:11,12 27:16 29:21
31:11,13 33:19 44:3
45:8,14 46:1,13 51:18
54:3,10 59:15,17

patients 44:25 45:4
50:19 54:1 593,12

patient's [8:13,14 45:15
50:21

PATRICIA 1:4

pay 5723

paying 10:19

pedis 42:13

people 23:4

Pepcid 48:4

Pepto-Bismol 25:21

per 23:21 32:1 517

percent 48:1,5

perfect 23:15

perforim 16:20

period 15:2538:12
39:20 56:12,23,25

peripheral 23:2.9 48:8

peristalsis 40:13

persist [9:20

persisted 29:17

personal 6:24

personally 46:25 50:4

pertaining 18:24

PETER 3:4

phone 45:9 51:14

physical 17:19 19:10
28:5,7,10

physician 9:5 56:17

physicians 7:6,22 8:]
917,19 10:8,13

PIE 10:18

place 9.3 48:4 61:19

Plaintiff 1:8 2:3

Plaintiff's 5:4 13:10

plan 22:17,18 38:2224

PLEAS 1:1

point 1:21 2:20 3:5,21
6:11 16:8 17:20 19:9
22:2028:1629:4 37:8
37:11,18 38:23 40:5
41:12 42:1 46:947:17
49:24

policy 29:19.20
posed 33:24
possibilities 21:15
possibility 17:24 19:13
21:14
possible 28:25
post 5:20
posterior 42:13
postgraduate 5:19
postprandial 33:17 38:]
41:14
postsurgically 50:24
pot 17:15
potential 34:17 35:20
pound 27:24 30:11
pounds 15:9 30:8,14
40:25 41:4
practice 5:25 6:3,6,15
6:197:1,2,7,17,26,22
10:4 11:3,5,10 12:2
53:24
practitioner 12:22
prefaced 38:6
preliminary 47:5
premiums 10:20
preparation 54:17
prescription 45:8,12,20
45:23
presence 24:1 61:13
present 48:1
Presently 11:22
prevents 40:13
previous 28:1 30:11
41:1
Prilosec 39:23.25
prior 8:7 16:3,12 177
17:1543:22 44:16
45:19 57:2
private 5:25 &:2 38.7
probably 31:25 362
46:19 47:14 55:19
problem 39:7 54:4
probiems 27:4 32:4
35:23 38:1739:9
48:10,17 55:25
Procedure 4:3
proceeded 18:2
professional 55:21
profile 22:21,22,23
26:11,16,17.21
proposed 54:20
Propulsid 40:10,12
provided 4:2
proximity 21:11 22:3
Public 1:18 61:562:14
publications 13:4
pulse 42:12
pulses 42:11
purpose 46:4
purposes 5:7 13:14
put 19:17 39:23
P.S 558

Q

quadrant 33:4
qualified 61:7

question 4:18,19 20:12
23:8 33:23 42:4,10
47:17 5716

questionable 19:17

questioned 16:23 18:1

guestions 56:3,5 57:4

guit 12:17

R

R 4:24

radiate 21:24

radiologist 23:21

read 46:17 4921 52:24
54:11 59:24

reading 54:11

really 10:14 35:25 36:12
57:10

reason 24:10 32:13 36:6
36:1137:7,12,13,18

reasonable 25:7 577

reasons 45:6

recall 8:9 14:12 15:17
19:2 28:7,9 29:25
30:19 31:4 42:15
45:18 46:25 47:2 49:4
49:12,12,14,15 53:4.9
54.3,4,8,10,22 57:21
38:9

receive 49:1 55:15,18

received 15:22 58:9,13

recently 32:3

Recheck 41:8

rechecked 27:12

record 4:22 36:3 41:18
51:16 55:1

recoided 42:12

records 8:14 13:7,19
15:20,22

recurrent 31:20

red 32:1 35:25

reduced 61:13

reduction 31:24

refer 26:6 33:9 37:9
45:3 50:8

referral 43:1 44:4 461
48:25 50:22

referred 14:1142:23
44:25 45:37 50:21
55:24

referring 45:5 46:5

reflected 6:24

reflects 16:2,13

reflexes 18:16

regarding 11:4 43:1
53:3.21 54:20

Regional 56:9

Registered 1:17

regulations 11:5

regurgitation 40:13

related 18:5,9 24:6 31:5
31:933:14,19,.20 34:4
34:6

relating 30:24.25

relationship 34:7

relative 62:2

relevant i7:19

rely 48:9
remember 6:7 10:9
26:18 44:24 45:9,21
46:2 49:3,6 5014 52:12
52:23 53:6.8
remind 19:1921:3
34:1939:25
reminder 34:21
rephrase 4:19 20:10
report 43:9,10,11,21
44:1 48:22 49:1,6
reporter 1:18 4: 16
reports 24:15 54:24
represent 4:9 56:9
represented 27:23
requested 15:19
requirement 11:8
Reserve 9:17,19 10:7,13
vesidency 12:8
residue 24:2
resoived 41:22.25
responded 35:10
responses 4:16,17
rest 6:25
results 23:19 24:21
2714 43:18
review 15:536:4 37.3
reviewed 54:16
revocation 11:20
Rhodes 8:8
richard 1:153:174:1,6
4:24 56:6 61:8
Richmend 5:14,24
right 6:18 7:8,10,13 8:2
9:1 "3,24 10:11, 12 19

rulmg 21 222:1934:25
run 25:9

S

S 1:1153:4,17 4:1,6,24

56:661:8
sake 54:23
same 51:6 56:25
satisfied 24:4 48:12
saved 57:25 58:2
saw 8:13,15,19 14:5




DEPOSITION OF RICHARD 8. SILVER, D.O.

Page 6

25:11 27:7 3001 40:21
43:1546:13 49:6
51:18 59:4,14,17

saying 6:10 11:12 38,7

says 14:23 46:18

scepario 25:4

scheduled 25:22

scleral 17:25

se 32:1

seal 62:6

second 31:17 36:6

secretary 45:24

see 14:11 15:517:623:4
25:8,17.24 26:15 29:21
31:4 41:2 44:8 46:9
51:21 60:5.6

seeing 16:12 17:15
44:16 45:19 54:19

seem 18:9

seemed 25:732:4

seen 242

sell 6:13

seminars 5:22 11:8

send 55:21

sensation 14:16

sent 43:13

sentence 41:17

separate 399

Sepiember 53:1,14.21
54:12

service 58:14 59:2.6

set 13:1962:6

seven 30:10

several 6:5

severe 46:14,1947:12
4718

show 24:14 25:6

showed 52:21

side 15:1 18:4,4

Sike 51:7

sitver 1:153:17 4:1,6,8
4:24 5:6 13:13 51:9.17
56:6.8 59:24 61:8

similar 26:12

simple 57:16,17

since 12:7 26:18 30:14
47:24 53:13 54:12

sister 17:12

sister's 16:11

sit 52:14

sieep 31:18

shusher 1:6 8:9,22 9.7
13:20 1410 16:8
22:18 30:2 42:23
44:16,21 45:19 46:5.9
49:4,10 51:18 53:3,17
53:18,22 54:2,19 55:5
55:24 56:13

Slusher's 47:19 48:10
48:16 52:9

small 37:539:4

smoking 15:11 17:16
29:6

sold 6:12

some 4:14 6:23 16:11
17:11,13 21:19 25:5
41:10,10,11 56:21

someone 23:9 30:21

something 6:23 19:21
21:2,4,524:929:20
32:2,11 34:20 40:9
49:7

sometimes 33:3,3

somewhere 36:3

soon 43:25

soreness 42.9

spasm 25:5

speak 50:1 54:20

speaking 54:13

special 11:10

specialist 37:10 40:17
42:23 43:1,14 4544
30:22

specific 12:4 32:11

specifically 17:1 58:17

specificity 57:22

specifies 37:11

specified 61:20

spell 4:23

spellings 60:2

splenic 37:7

spoke 50:3.4

spoken 53:2

S8 61:3

staff 12:24 13:2 56:17

standard 29:20

start 7.6

started 12:13

starting 17:8 42:7

state 1:194:22 11:4,15
5T:761:2,662:15

statement 18:14

siates 31:13

status 57:4

statute 1:16

stayed 11:13

stenosis 46:15,1947:12

47:19
stenotypy 01:13
still 12:24 34:3 35:7
41:13 47:22 48:1
stimulant 40:12
stomach 14:1517:8
2712 30:22 31:12,16
32:341:8 52:22
stop 4:18 29:5.6 57:14
stopped 17:14
strike 23:6
strong 35:11
structure 725
stubs 57:23
studies 24:2]
study 24:1 26:24
subscribe 55:13,16,17
subscription 55:20
subsequent 52:2 53:1
53:10,21
subspecialty 514
success 17:13
Suite 2:6,21 3:6,22
suits 38:8
summarize 20:13
superior 22:1036:22
supplement 38:2425

supplied 36:17

supplies 37:24

supply 36:16

supplying 39:4

suppose 39:18

supposed 51:8

sure 7:24,24 9:18 10:1,9
P25 19:16 20:23
35:19 51:4,15 60:8,12

surgeries 16:3

surgery 16:551:21
52:10 53:5,6,7,11,14
54:21

surgical 47:15

suspeet 36:12

sworn 4:4 61:9

symptoms 16:23 17:8
18:224:11 28:8 29:17
29:22 34:22 3722
38:141:8,19

syndrome 28:14,22

system 21:9.25

T

take 4:16 16:16 29:8
48:16 55:24

taken 1:17 4:12 16:11
25:2061:19

taking 14:24 15:13
16:10 17:7,8,11 59:12

talk 2713 36:13 43:18
44:15,23 46:22 49;23

tatked 28:8 32:15 45:18
45:22 46:25 47:11
48:7 53:.2

tatking 10:10

teaspoons 25:21

technically 42:8

telephone 46:12

tell 8:1213:1817:3 1&:2
21:1822:18 29:21
36:22 373,22 40:8

tenderness 17:21 36:10

test 26:15 28:13

testified 20:12

testify 61:9

testimony 56:11 57:2
60:1 61:11,16

tests 28.9

Thank 13:23 59:9,19

their 30:22 59:3

thing 29:18 51:6

things 60:2

think 9:1
18:5,25
32:11,1

38:8,19

44:1 47:5,1
50:3 51:8,9
58:16,21

thinking 19:2121:9,10
2112 30:20 343
35:12,14 42:20,22,24
54:8,9 59:11

THOMAS 2:19

though 41:;19 43,22

6 10:5 16:1
25:1 26:7,10
2,17,19 34:5
39:8 41:16,21
5,18 48:19,24
54:13

58:16

thought 17:19,22.23
19:12,1530:21 31:24
46:14 47:22

through 8:259:9 107
FG:17 12:10 13:6
16:16

Thursday 1:22

thyroid 26:24 27:4

tibial 42:13

time 6:5,8,11,24 7.7 8:4
8:6,7,14,199:9 11:6
15:2516:8 17:20
18:1019:5,921 20:1
20:24 23:524:18,20
25:11,1726:17 27:10

27:17 28:10,16 30:1,20
30:24 31:3,18 34:3
35:12,1336:2 37:8,11
37:1838:12,23 40:20
40:23 42:1,1843:15
46:1047:17 49:24
51:18 52:7 56:12,21,23
56:2558:4,13,16,23
59:1461:19

times 31:20

today 36:20 52:14 57:2

together 39:12

told 17:1429:56,837:4
42:6

top 1325

totally 20:22

Tower 1:212:20 3:5,21

training 5:20 12:4,8,9

transcribed 61:14

transcript 59:24

transcription 61:15

transferred 52:15

treat 25:7 39:19

treated 9:6 49:7 52.7
53:25

treating 56:13

treatment 8:22 9:2
15:24 26:3 34:23
48:10

Treitz 37:5

trial 24:24 25:9 39:20
39:24 40:10

trick 36:19

true 61:13

truth 61:10,10,10

trying 36:1941:18

Tuschman 1:202;18
3:3,19

twelve 27:24

twenty 6:930:14 55:19

twenty-four 41:4

two 6:7 7:4 14:16 23:22
24:1525:2131:20
39:8

type 10:12 16:19 20:3
20014 26:8 33:20 5111
60:8

typed 59:24




DEPOSITION OF RICHARD S. SILVER, D.O.

Page 7

uh-hub 20:5,16 23:13
33:15,18 35:547:13,16
52:6 55:2,2

ulcer 24: 13

Ulmer 3:11

ultimately 6:25

ultrasound 43:3 4 49:14

unclear 57:3

under 1:1640:9,15

underneath 34:12

understand 4:17.20
56:12

understanding 10:1,3

University 15:20 52:15

Unless 53:4

unlikely 36:1

unremarkable 22:23

until 30:3

unusual 23:6 30:21 33:6

upper 23:17,2024.4
25:22 334

upset 30:22

urine 22:2123:14,14,15

wse 35:12 51:13

used 26:18,19,20

vV

V 4:24

vacation 58:12

VAN 3:12

vascular 19:18 20:7.20
21:8,9,2523:2,10
34:16 384 42:23 43:1
43:13 47:14 48:8,10,17
51:21 52:10 53:10,13
54:21 55:25

verbal 4:15

very 31:11

vessel 21:10,16 223

vessels 21:19,22,22.23
43:12

virgil 1:6 8:9 13:20

virtually 21:16

virtue 55:20

visit 15:8 16:14 18:19
19:4 28:6 29:23 30:3,5
30:12 40:22 41:1,3,7
42:1943:1,23 44:}

visited 44:21

visits 9:2

vitae 3:1

vitals 15:2

vomiting 17:10 32:18
32:21

YVOUDOURIS 3.4 478
50:12

vs 1:0

W
WAGNER 3:12
waive 39:25
waiver 60:10
walked 42:7
want 17:2 35:20 36:20

40:1 49:21 50115
58:16

wanted 6:24 27:14
31:18 34:19 39:19

wants 34:1 58:22

Ward 6:14

wasn't 17:25 18:13
19:16 20:23 24:6,7,7
30:3 31,7 32:1 36:6,7
41:21,23,24 497

Wateh 55:18

week 38:10

weeks 28:3

weighed 27:16 33:5

weight 15:2,8§ 27:19,24
30:8,11,18 31:23.24
38:2,12 40:23 47:7.20

welecome 59:20

well 7:4 12:6,15 153
16:2117: 3, 620011
21:10,14,18,21 22:20
22:2024:22 27011
29:535:837:638.9
39:24 40:9 43:20
47:10 53:6,7 55:17
57:14 58:9 59:3 60:4

went 28:8 44:6 53:6,7

were 7:8,11,24.25 914
9:21,25 10:15 12:10
13:216:20 17:19
18:16,17 19:19 20:25
21:9,12,18 23:19 24:4
25:228:1230:17 34:3
34:16 35:13,23 41:20

42:6,20,22 48 12,15
56:13,13,17,20,23
5711 58:22 59:1.,5

weren't 51:24

Western 9:17,19 10:7
10:13

we're 10:10

WHEREOF 62:5

while 12:16,17 58:12,18
58:23

whole 16:1361:10

witness 18:12 33:25
51:13 54:7 58:25
50:20 60:4,8 61:8,12
61:14,17 62:5

word 60:2

work 6:911:252512:2
12:14,15 23:12 40:2
59:2.7

worked 6:67:4,510:2
12:6 57:1 58:4,10,15
58:18,24

working 6:57:9,11
12:16,18 19:10 28:17
28:1939:20 36:14
58:18

workup 46:21

wouldn't 35:17 37:13
38:15,20

write 29:19 31:1533:10
34:13 40:3 457 55:8,9

writes 50:8

writing 31:20

written 20:25 35:18
40:8,15 50:5

wrote 14:22 15:13
21:822:16 25:20
31:11,19 33:6 36:
38:18 39:2541:9
44:10 45:11 47:4

X
x-ray 24:14
x-rays 23:18 27:15 28.9

Y

yeah 18:9,2520:521:14
26:10,14 32:1,6,17.17
33:1237:16 45:21
46:16 52:23

year 5:17

years 6:923 7:4 [2:7
17:17

Young 2:11

Zantac 16:10 17:12,13
29:8,10,12 31:6,13
35:3,9,1048:4

i

1 547

10th 46 8

10:15 1:22

1001 1:212:21 3:6,22

11th 40:22 41:752:3

11:30 60:13

1202 2:6

14th 25:13 27,7

155.75 40:24

159 30:8

1606 2:21 3:6,22

167 2719

17¢h 8:13

1700 2:13

179 159

1985 15:25

1989 6:12,16

1992 7:1

1993 12:7

1994 7:8

1995 7:11 8:15,21.,23
9:15 10:10,16,22 13:2
i4:2,9 25:13 0453:§
56:12 57:17,22 58:.20
59:1

1997 1:22

1999 52:8

14:2,9

2
2 13:11,14,18 18:16
26:16,16,17
20th 30:3 32:22 36:9
20060 62:17
216 2:8,15,23 3:8,15,24
23 62:17
23rd 25:15 263
236 23:7
25th 43:16
20th 44:2

30 1717

4
44114 2.7
44114-1192 2:22 3:7.23
44114-1583 3:14
44115-1027 2:14

5 18:16 40:10
S5th 53:1,14.21 54:12
5,6 40:8

6
6 1:22 40:18
621-8400 3:15
696-7777 2:8

5
7 40:18

7-25 4725

736-8600 2:23 3:8,24

—
8th 8:2144:8 51:19 52:4
52:5

8-10-95 46:18
86 15:25
86 i1l

9

Yth 44:13 54:24

9-29-48 13:25 14:6

9-5-95 49:20

90 48:1,5

900 3:13

92 1i:14

G4 12:1025:15,25 59:11

95 9:9,10 26:3 27:7
32:22 40:22 44:10
46:9 53:14,21 54:12,24
59:13

96 12:10

FTPTO126 1:i0







